

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1876^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 7, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON, DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-152

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FOLLOWING BARANGAYS FOR BEING DECLARED BY THE NEGROS ISLAND REGIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ON BARANGAY DRUG-CLEARING OPERATION AS "DRUG-CLEARED BARANGAY" AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 6, DANGEROUS DRUGS BOARD REGULATION NO. 3, SERIES OF 2017, AMOUNTING TO TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P20,000.00) AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. BARANGAY ALIANZA
- 2. BARANGAY BAGROY
- 3. BARANGAY PACOL
- 4. BARANGAY BUSAY.

WHEREAS, letter dated June 6, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution granting Financial Assistance to following barangays for being declared by the Negros island Regional Oversight Committee on Barangay Drug-Clearing Operation as "Drug-Cleared Barangay" as set forth in Section 6, Dangerous Drugs Board Regulation No. 3, Series of 2017, amounting to Twenty Thousand Pesos Only (P20,000.00) as follows:

1. Barangay Alianza

3. Barangay Pacol

2. Barangay Bagroy

4. Barangay Busay;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Carlos E. Mondia, Mae C. Javellana, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to grant Financial Assistance to following barangays for being declared by the Negros island Regional Oversight Committee on Barangay Drug-Clearing Operation as "Drug-Cleared Barangay" as set forth in Section 6, Dangerous Drugs Board Regulation No. 3, Series of 2017, amounting to Twenty Thousand Pesos Only (P20,000.00) as follows:

1. Barangay Alianza

3. Barangay Pacol

2. Barangay Bagroy

4. Barangay Busay.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate